

ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE 0 FMAINE.

1855.

Chapter 195.

Resolve authorizing a loan in behalf of the state.

Resolved, That to provide for the payment of the state loan Loan, \$218,000, created March seventh, eighteen hundred forty, and maturing March seventh, eighteen hundred fifty-five, the treasurer of the state be, and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the state, a loan of two hundred and eighteen thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually, the aforesaid loan, principal and interest, to be made payable Payable at the city of Boston. at the city of Boston, and the treasurer is hereby directed to issue Bonds, issuing bonds therefor, in sums not less than one thousand dollars each, with coupons attached, for the payment of the interest; each bond -how authentiaforesaid shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state, with the seal of the state, but the coupons shall be signed only by the treasurer.

Resolved, That the aforesaid loan shall be reimbursable as follows, namely: thirty thousand dollars in each of the years eighteen hundred fifty-seven, eighteen hundred fifty-eight, eighteen hundred fifty-nine, eighteen hundred sixty-one, and eighteen hundred sixtytwo; twelve thousand dollars in each of the years eighteen hundred sixty-five, eighteen hundred sixty-six, eighteen hundred sixty-seven, eighteen hundred sixty-eight, and eighteen hundred sixty-nine, and eight thousand dollars in eighteen hundred seventy. The bonds to Bonds, date of. be issued by virtue of the resolve aforesaid, shall bear date on the first day of March, eighteen hundred fifty-five.

interest not

Loan, how and when reimbursable.

PEOL SOCKIS .- STATE TREASURER. -- PROMULGATION OF LAWS.

CHAP. 196. Treasurer to advertise, &c.

Peol Sockis, in

favor of.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state for thwith advertise for proposals for the foregoing loan, in some daily papers published in Portland and Boston, and such other papers in Maine and Massachusetts as he shall deem expedient.

[Approved January 16, 1855.]

Chapter 196.

Resolve in favor of Peol Sockis.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Peol Sockis, delegate of the Penobscot Indians, the sum of sixty dollars, as compensation for travel and attendance at the seat of government, on the business of said Indians.

[Approved January 20, 1855.]

Chapter 197.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to balance certain accounts for taxes.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and he is hereby authorized to strike from the books of that department, all balances. appearing to be due thereon for state and county taxes, assessed prior to and including eighteen hundred forty-eight, upon lands situated in unincorporated places, where said tracts have been returned to the treasurer by the land agent, as having been sold by him for said taxes, and the money for which the same may have been sold has been paid into the treasury.

[Approved January 23, 1855.]

Chapter 198.

Resolve providing for the promulgation of the laws of the state.

Resolved, That the "Kennebec Journal," a newspaper printed in Augusta, be and the same is hereby declared to be the public newspaper in this state; in which shall be published the laws and resolves of a public nature, and also all advertisements, notices and orders required by law to be published in the public newspaper of the printer to the state.

Treasurer authorized to balance certain accounts for taxes.

Laws of the state, promulgation of.